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Video link: https://youtu.be/6ScH4lMDiKg  
 
Imagine a world in which disadvantaged communities’ corporations owned and operated 
their own solar plus storage systems, sold low-cost electricity to their residents and 
generated enough revenue to fund a Guaranteed Basic Income (GBI) for low-income 
households. Ending Poverty in California with Solar, or “EPICS,” seeks to do exactly that. 
EPICS resembles the Alaska Oil Dividend. By contrast, EPICS gets its energy from the sun, 
whose energy falls on everyone and everything, and is free for the taking.  A GBI provides a 
fixed monthly payment to individuals and families who meet stipulated income requirements 
but, in contrast to welfare or unemployment insurance, comes with no strings or obligations 
attached. The EPICS team, which includes community-based organizations, other non-profits 
and for-profit companies, is designing a solar-GBI project for Pippin Orchards, a 126-unit 
low-income housing development in Watsonville, California. Pippin Orchard’s household 
income limit is $67,000 for a family of four, targeted to farmworker families, teachers, low-
income workers, homeless transition aged youth and disabled individuals.  EPICS is a project 
of the Sustainable Systems Research Foundation and its partners and is based on Robert 
Stayton’s proposal in Solar Dividends—How Solar Energy can Generate a Basic Income for 
Everyone on Earth (2019).   
 
EPICS Team Members 
 
1. Dr. Ronnie Lipschutz, Sustainable Systems Research Foundation, Santa Cruz, CA 95064; 831-588-7625; 
rlipsch@ucsc.edu;  https://www.linkedin.com/in/ronnie-lipschutz-b6043271  
2. Kevin W. Bell, Sustainable Systems Research Foundation, Santa Cruz, CA  95060; 206-601-5427; 
kevinbell@converger.com https://www.linkedin.com/in/kevin-bell-28561213/  
3. Robert Stayton, Sustainable Systems Research Foundation, Santa Cruz, CA 96063; 831-566-8239; bobs@sagehill.net 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/bobstayton/  
4. Brooke Wright, Environmental Innovations, Santa Cruz, CA  95060; 415-225-8807; bwright@environmentalin.com; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/brookewrightink/ 
5. Robert Hymes, Mynt Systems, Santa Cruz, CA 95060; 408-426-5420; rhymes@myntsystems.com; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/robert-hymes-0802a112/ 
6. Lee Barken, CollectiveSun San Diego, CA, 92116; 888-980-2786; lbarken@collectivesun.com; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/leebarken/ 
7. Craig Lewis, Clean Coalition, Santa Barbara, CA 94025; 650-796-2353; craig@clean-coalition.org; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/craig-lewis-81b0521 
8. Wendy Boyle, Clean Coalition, Santa Barbara, CA 94025; 650-308-9046; wendy@clean-coalition.org; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/wendyboyle1/ 
9. Maria Elena de la Garza, Community Action Board Santa Cruz County, Watsonville, CA, 95076; 831-763-2147; 
mariaelena@cabinc.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/mariaelena-de-la-garza-0a808925/ 
10. Dr. Ann Lopez, Center for Farmworker Families, Felton, CA 95018; (831) 216-8772; ann@farmworkerfamily.org; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/ann-lopez-5b113895/ 
11. Nancy Faulstich, Regeneración, Watsonville, CA 95076; 831-288-7755; nancy@regenerationpajarovalley.org; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/nancy-faulstich-400709144/ 
12. Joanna Carmen, MidPen Housing, Watsonville, CA 95076; 831-761-7215; joanna.carman@midpen-housing.org; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/joanna-carman-7855796/ 
13. Jim Faith, IN3Capital Partners, Santa Cruz, CA 95061; 888-222-4733; jfaith0841@gmail.com; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jimfaith1/ 
14. Devon Harman, CHERP Solar Works, Pomona, CA 91767; 909-721-8631; Devon@charp.net; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/devon-hartman-45b8341/ 
15. Dr. Erin Pearse, CalPoly San Luis Obispo 93407; 805-756-5558; epearse@calpoly.edu; 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/erin-pearse-a6272823/ 

End Poverty in California with Solar (EPICS): The 
Pippin Orchard Solar Project in Watsonville, 

California 
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